A/-B Interest-coverage ratio, multiple 1.8 2.0 1.8 2.0

net realizable value, SEK m

A Equity, SEK m 3,936.3 4,320.0 3,936.3 4,320.0

B Add-back of derivatives, SEK m 36.7 -103.1 36.7 -103.1

C Adjustment of derivatives attributable to minority share, SEK m 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

D Add-back of deferred tax liabilities, SEK m 216.0 309.2 216.0 309.2

E Adjustment, deferred tax liability attr to minority share, SEK m 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

F Add-back of deferred tax assets, SEK m -0.1 -0.4 -0.1 -0.4

G Adjustment, add-back of deferred tax assets attr to minority share, SEK m 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

A+B+C+D+E+F+G net realizable value, SEK m 4,189.1 4,525.6 4,189.1 4,525.6

 KLARABO SVERIGE AB – YEAR END REPORT 2023  28 | 34

* Number of shares after buyback

2023 Oct-Dec 2022 Oct-Dec 2023 Jan-Dec 2022 Jan-Dec

Profit from property management per share, SEK

A Profit from prop mgmt, SEK m 23.9 25.4 124.2 113.4

B Adjustment, profit from prop mgmt attr to minority share, SEK m 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

C Weighted avg no. of shares during period before/after dilution, million 131.1 131.4 131.1 131.7

(A-B)/C Profit from prop mgmt per share, SEK 0.18 0.19 0.95 0.86

Equity per share, SEK*

A Equity, SEK m 3,936.3 4,320.0 3,936.3 4,320.0

B Number of shares at end of the period before/after dilution, million 131.1 131.2 131.1 131.2

A/B Equity per share, SEK 30.02 32.92 30.02 32.92

net realizable value per share, SEK

A Net reassessment value (net realizable value), SEK m 4,189.1 4,525.6 4,189.1 4,525.6

B Number of shares at end of the period before/after dilution, million* 131.1 131.2 131.1 131.2

A/B net realizable value per share, SEK 31.95 34.48 31.95 34.48

Annual growth, profit from property management per share, %

A Profit from prop mgmt during the period per share, SEK* 0.18 0.19 0.95 0.86

B Profit from prop mgmt during the preceding period per share, SEK* 0.19 0.20 0.86 0.93

A/B-1 Annual growth, profit from prop mgmt per share, % -5.5% -2.1% 10.0% -7.3%

Annual growth, net realizable value per share, %

A Net realizable value during the period per share, SEK* 32.0 34.5 32.0 34.5

B Net realizable value during the preceding period per share, SEK* 34.5 33.9 34.5 33.9

A/B-1 Annual growth, net realizable value per share, % -7.3% 1.7% -7.3% 1.7%

 KLARABO SVERIGE AB – YEAR END REPORT 2023  29 | 34

Risks and opportunities for
the Group and Parent Company

In order to prepare accounts according to generally accepted accounting principles and IFRS, company

management must make assessments and assumptions that affect recognised assets and liabilities as

well as revenues and costs in the financial statements, as well as affecting other information provided.

The actual results may deviate from these assessments. Estimates and assumptions are based on

[…]

On 31 December 2023, the company had a stable financial position with SEK 168.5 million in cash and

cash equivalents.

Operational risk

KlaraBo is in the midst of a phase of expansion and has identified a number of growth-oriented targets.

Risks and opportunities connected to reaching the growth targets involve continued access to new

projects, key personnel and the risk management of projects (concerning time, costs and quality).

Increasing yield requirements and rising financing and energy costs are creating uncertainty regarding

future values, which is currently affecting the market.

Conditions for new construction of homes have worsened quickly since the beginning of 2022.

Significantly higher financing costs combined with increased yield requirements and construction costs

have generally resulted in a rapid and drastic slowdown in housing construction. The impact on

KlaraBo’s projects in progress is limited, but there is a risk that it could have a negative impact on future

projects in both the short and long term.

Change

Effect on fair value, SEK

m Change

Effect on fair value, SEK

m

Yield requirement - 0.25% basis points 513.3 + 0.25% basis points -459.0

Rental value* - 2.50% -40.4 + 2.50% 343.8

Operating and maintenance costs - 2.50% 131.8 + 2.50% -131.8

Long-term vacancy rate - 0.25% basis points 28.7 + 0.25% basis points -28.8

*-2.5% refers only to premises while +2.5% refers to both premises and housing

 KLARABO SVERIGE AB – YEAR END REPORT 2023  31 | 34

Other disclosures

Market outlook

KlaraBo’s offering meets the market’s demand for good housing at the right price. The Group’s own

concept, KlaraBo-hus, creates the conditions for cost control and financial efficiency across the entire

chain, from development rights to management, during the lifespan of the property.

The Group’s assessment is that demand remains strong in the areas where KlaraBo operates and that

there is still a structural housing shortage in many cities in Sweden.

Organisation and employees
The Parent Company of the Group is KlaraBo Sverige AB. The Group comprises wholly owned